Wisconsin law.
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Chapter PI 32
GRANTS FOR ALCOHOL AND OTHER DRUG ABUSE PROGRAMS

P132.01 Purpose. Pl 32.04 Student mini grants.
PI132.02 Definitions.
P132.03 Comprehensivekindegarten through grade 12 AODA programs,

applicationrequirements, and awarding of grants.

Note: Chapter Pl 32 was created as an gemry rule dective August 9, 1999.  ditions established by school board paliayes and responsibili
ChapterPI 32 was repealed and recreated as angamey rule dective March 4, ties
2000. Chapter PI 32 as it existed on July 31, 2000resaled and a new chapter : . . .
P1 32 was created fefctive August 1, 2000. (12) “School board” has the meaning defined in145.001

(7), Stats.
P132.01 Purpose. (1) Under s115.36 (1) Stats.public (12) “Statesuperintendent” means the state superintendent of
and private schools are encouraged to develop comprehensivlic instruction for the state of Mtonsin.
kindergarterthrough grade 1@rograms to prevent or ameliorate History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 2000, No. 535eff. 8-1-00.
alcoholand other drug abuse among minors. ) .
(2) Under s. 115.36 (3) Stats., the department shélind Pl 32.03 Comprehensive kindergarten through
school district projects designed to assist minors experienci%ade 12 AODA programs, application requirements,

: d awarding of grants. (1) AODA PROGRAM POLICIES.
glrgg)rlglr;snrgsdurlltjlg%;ré)rt;ﬂye:h:iggﬁsl.or other drug use or to preve xceptprojects funded underBI 32.04 a school board conduct

(3) Unders. 115.361, Stats., the department shall award grar?g an AODA program shall establish policies and procedhes

arly articulate how the program will operate. In developing
to school boards to fund an alcohol and other drug abuse prev&iliciesunder this section, a school board shall consider requiring
tion and intervention program.

. . any of the following:
_(4) This chapter sets forth characteristics of a comprehensive 5y That administrators and teachers designated to engage in
kindergarterthrough grade 1@rogram including criteria and pro poopa programainder s118.126 Stats., have received apprepri

ced_uresn awafd'“g grants under 515.3§ Stats. atetraining and are aware of the requirements ©18.126 Stats.
History: Cr.RegisterJuly 2000, No. 535eff. 8-1-00;CR 13-086am. (4)Reg-

isterMay 2014 No. 70]ef. 6-1-14. (b) Provide for cooperative arrangements with the county
departmenbdf community programs regarding the availability of
P132.02 Definitions. In this chapter: AODA services as specified underl$8.24 (2) (f) Stats.
(1) “AODA program” means a comprehenskiedegarten (c) That school administrators, principals, pupil services pro
through grade 12alcohol and other drug abuse program déssionalsand teachers employed by the school board are aware
describedn s.PI 32.03 of the provisions under $18.257 Stats., pertaining to liability for

ferral to police, when referring pupils to law enforcement
uthoritiesfor removal from school grounds or school sponsored
activitiesas a result of suspicion of possession or consumption of
an alcoholic beverage or controlled substance.
(d) That school administrators, principals, pupil services pro
fessionalsand teachers employed by the school board are aware

(2) “CESA” meansa cooperative educational service agen
createdn ch.116, Stats.

(3) “Community—based ganization’means private, non—
profit organization which is representative of a communitya or
significant segmendf a community and which provides educa

tional and job training services. - > .
p .. - . . of the provisions of €118.258 Stats., pertaining to the prohibition
(4) “Council” has the meaning given in145.36 (2) (6)Stats. ¢ glectroniccommunications devices and that pupils are annually

(5) “County department of community programs” means thgrovidedwith a copy of the boars'rules pertaining to this pro
county department of community programs appointed under [§ipition.

51-42@) (a) Stats. ) _ _ ~ (e) That school administrators, principals, pupil services pro
 (6) "Department’means the Wconsin department of public fessionalsand teachers employed by the school board are aware
instruction. of the provisions of €.20.12 (20) Stats., pertaining to prohibiting

(7) “Intervention” means dbrts to respond to and providethe use of all tobacco products on school premises.
appropriateassistance to students experiencing healtrsafety () That school administrators, principals, pupil service profes

problemsincluding alcohol and other drug abuse. sionalsandteachers employed by the school board are aware of
(8) “Membership” has the meaning given in 521.004(5), theprovisionsof s.125.09 Stats., pertaining to the prohibition of
Stats. alcoholbeverages on school grounds.

(9) “Prevention”meansefforts to provide pupils appropriate  (9) That school administrators, principals, pupil service pro
information and developmental experienaescessary to make fessionalsand teachers employed by the school board are aware
personallyand socially responsible decisions regarding their owaf the provisions of s118.125 Stats., pertaining to the mainte
alcohol and other drug use and non-use atiter health and nanceand confidentiality of certain types of pupil records.
safetyfactors and to copefettively with the personal and social (h) That school administrators, principals, pupil service pro
results of health and safety decisions made by others. Preventésionalsand teachers employed by the school board are aware
includesefforts to develop assets which can be used to overcomfethe provisions of s118.45 Stats., pertaining to use of portable
challengesand set-backs and to help students become positilsegathtestingdevices with pupils suspected of consuming alcohol
caring,responsible and productive citizens. or being under the influence of alcohokahool or a school spen

(10) “Pupil assistance program,” also referred to as a studé&gredevent.
assistanc@rogram, means an alcohol and ottlerg abuse sup (2) AobA PROGRAM CONTENT. Under s.115.36 (1) Stats.,
port program involving pupils with health and safety problemsverypublic and private school is encouraged to develop AODA
andconcerns in individual or group settings operating under coorogramsto prevent or ameliorate alcohol and other drug abuse
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amongminors. Sectiori15.36 (3) Stats., provide for grants to  (c) A description of how the proposed program activities will
assistschool districts in developing supplementing AODA pro  beintegrated with the school distristturrent AODA program as
grams. An AODA program under thisection may include any of specifiedin s.PI 32.03 as well as other school improvement strat
thefollowing: egies.

(@) Curriculum and instruction that meets aflithe require (d) An outline of the proposed program objectives, activities,
mentsof s.118.01 (2) (d) 2. cand6., Stats., and which does allandrelated timelines. The prograstobjectives shall be measur
of the following: able.

1. Provides accuratend up-to—date information on health () A descriptiorof how the proposed program will be evalu
promotionand risk behaviors. ated. The description shall contain outcome evaluations.

2. Provides accurate information abguuth attitudes and () A description of how the program activities will continue
behaviorsabout AODA and related youth risk behaviors. after the grant period is completed. o _
3. Provides a strong focus on life skill development, such as (9) A description of how the strategies and activities contained
decisionmaking, goal setting and communication skills. in the proposal contribute to the prevention or amelioration of
4. Emphasizes key concepts that cut across many health gl;r‘ghol,tobacc_o,_and other drug ab_use.
safetyissues. (h) A descriptiorof the collaborative development of the pro
5. Provides multiple instructional strategies. pos.al,lncludln.g Fhe individuals that participated in the process.
6. Is develoomentally appropriate and builds on a i (i) A description of the resources and funds necessary to-imple
ior k led P Yy approp PRIPlmentthe project and how thmaatching fund contribution of 20%
prior knowledge. o will be met. Private anth—kind contributions may be applied to
7. Providesa sense of safety and community in the classroofeetthis requirement.
8. Provides clear and consistent messages. () An assurancthat the grant applicant will not use the funds
9. Involves parents and guardians in instructional progranig.supplant any funds which are otherwise availétehe pre

(b) A written school district policy which supports comprePOS€dproject. ) _
hensivealcohol and other drug abuse programming including (k) Evidence that the grant applicant submitted a copy of the
pupil assistance programs, curriculum, instructionf siafelop ~ Proposedproject to the county departmeott community pre
mentandyouth oriented activities. The policies shall be widelgramsfor advisory review
publicizedand be in accordanegth appropriate state and federal (4) REVIEW OF APPLICATIONS AND AWARDING OF GRANTS. (&)

laws. The state superintendent, annualfpall establish fundingmits
(c) Programs for pupils including pupil assistance progrand§f programs undethis section based on the amount appropriated
peerprograms, student clubs, and drug free alternatives. for the program under 80.255 (2) (kd)Stats., using the criteria

specifiedunder par(c) 2. The state superintendent shall inform
§fhooldistrictsof the funding limits by letter which will accom
pany application materials.
(b) The council under 415.36 (2) (e)Stats., shall review the
plicationssubmitted under this section and make recommenda
nsto the state superintendent regarding the funding of school
district applications. These recommendations shall be based on
. ) . the criteria specified in pafc).
éf) lAccesslto a coII_ai)oratll(ve pupil serwc(ej teamhmlad_efup (c) 1. The state superintendent shailiew the applications
schoolcounselors, social workers, nurses and psychologists. ¢,y nittequnder this section antbnsider the recommendations
(9) An AODA program coordinator whis provided with madeby the council under pafb) to determine which of the

(d) Programs for adults including staflevelopment,
employeeassistance and wellness programs, and parent ard ¢
munity education.

(e) Integration of community resourcansd support services
including, but not limited to, human services providers, privatﬁg
treatmentproviders, law enforcementfigfers, and judicial per
sonnel.

appropriatetime and training. applicationseligible for funding will receive grants. The state
(h) Ongoing monitoring, assessment avdluation of AODA superintendenshall make this determination basedthe follow
programactivities. ing primary criteria:

() Strategies to develop comprehensive school health pro a. The extent to which the goals, objectives and activities
gramswhich include, but are not limited to, a police-school-partelateto the purpose of the proposed program.
nership project, a family support project providing parenting b. The extent to whiclthe proposed program activities will
skills and family cohesion building strategies, after school argsistthe district in meeting the requirements of this section.
summerschool tutorial services, student assistance programs, ¢, The local capacity to sustain program activities.
youth-ledprevention activities, any othstrategy approved by 1hq extent to which programs are innovative or exemplary
the state superintendent to meet the statutory objective®oén 4 may serve as a model for other school districts.

tion or amelioration of alcohol and drug use by minorsschool 2 S d iteria i di ts shall. to th tent
district may enter into contracts with public or privatn—profit » ecolndar%/hcrlfel?a In awarding grants shall, to the exten
agenciego collaborate on family support programs that includ@®SS!P'€/nciude the following:
parentingskills and family cohesion building strategies. a. The grants shall be distributed equally throughout the state.
(3) GRANT APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS. A schoolboard or a __ D- The grants shall be awardtedschool districts of varying
schoolboard in cooperation with another school board under §|f\‘ets’alsjldf;fgr2'”?d tby m/im?elrsm%m Orue Abuse P Grant
. ote: - , Application — Alconhol an er brug use Program Grant,
agreemenUnder $66.0301 Stats.; or a CESA_bo_ard unde_r smaybe obtained at no ctge from the Department &fublic Instruction, FO. Box
116.032 Stats.; may apply for a grant under tkn&tlon.. Maxi 7841, Madison, Wi 53707-7841.
mum awards forconsortium projects shall be determined by the Hdistoré/: cr. ]l.?;gi;t(eerL)JI%/b)Z%OO,sl\éc& 53561\‘.\] 8|_15886 cc’ilrrec5ti3?5n in (3) (intro.)
i i H maaeunder s. . m ., St gistey July, , NO. correction in
supenntendc_emm d.escnbEd undeu.b'(4) @) Annually an_apph (3) (intro.) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&tegister October 2001 No. 550
cantunderthis section shall submit all of the following informa correctionin (3) (b) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stasgister June 2004 No.

tion to the department in its grant application: 582 _CtR e&?—OSGEgS- (2) (tintrO-), 4 (@, étREQSterstMa% ZPlgng'Nm% ??—1—14;
(a) Evidence of the need for the grant. reprinted to correct printing error in (4) (2) Register July 0 58

(b) The name of the AODA progracoordinatorand evidence ~ Pl 32.04 Student mini grants. (1) GRANT APPLICATION
thatthe AODA program coordinator holds a current licdeseed REQUIREMENTS. (&) Aschool district may apply for a grant for an
by the department under dhl 34 AODA education and related youth risk behaviors education, pre
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ventionand intervention activities program designed by the pupils (2) REVIEW OF APPLICATIONS AND AWARDING OF GRANTS. The
enrolledin the school district. A grant under this section may netate superintendent shall review applications submitted under
exceed$1,000. Annuallyan applicant undehis section shall this section and determine whicifi the applications eligible for
submitall of the following information to the department in itfunding will receive grants. The state superintendent shall make
grantapplication: this determination based on all of the following criteria.

1. A description of the program to be developed and imple (a) The extent to which the goals, objectives and activities
mentedby pupilsand whether the program is being implementetlateto the purpose of the proposed program.
ata building, district, or community level. (b) The extent to which program activities have an educational

2. An outline of the proposed program goadbjectives, focus.
activities, personnel involved, material to be developed or (c) Evidence that the proposaias developed and will be
neededand related timelines. implementedby youth.

3. A description on how the proposed activities will be evalu Note: PI-2391, Application — Student Alcohahd Other Drug Abuse Mini—

; ; i At Grant,may be obtained at no charfrom the Department of Public InstructionOP
atedto determine the extent to which the objectives were metg“ 7841 Madison, Wi 53707-7841.

4. A budget that describes how grant funds will be used.  History: Cr. Register July 2000, No. 535ef. 8-1-00.
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